

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/8/2018 3:30 PM

COURT OF APPEALS II No.: 51392-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FRANK W. & CHERI L. SCHNARRS

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
D/B/A CHRISTIANA TRUST, NOT INDIVIDUALLY BUT AS
TRUSTEE FOR PRETIUM MORTGAGE
ACQUISITION TRUST, its successors
and/or assigns; JOHN DOE; JANE DOE;

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Case No. 17-2-02356-34

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	7
Assignment of Error 1	7
Issues Related to Assignment of Error 1	7
Assignment of Error 2	8
Issues Related to Assignment of Error 2	8
Assignment of Error 3	9
Issues Related to Assignment of Error 3	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
• Order Dismissing Complaint with Prejudice.	23
IV. ARGUMENT	26
A. <i>The Motion to Dismiss should not have been granted.</i>	26
1. <i>There is no Operational Torrens System in Thurston County because of its Officials and Judges Corrupt Refusal to Comply with Washington Law</i>	27
B. <i>Wilmington did not establish Schnarrs' Torrens Application was Barred by Res Judicata and/or Collateral Estoppel and/or Claim Splitting.</i>	35
C. <i>Federal Due Process Arguments</i>	41
Standard of Review. Constitutional challenges are questions of law subject to de novo review.	41
1. <i>Schnarrs had a due process right to have Thurston county officials and the superior court judges thereof comply with the Torrens Act.</i>	41
2. <i>The proceedings below violated Schnarrs right to due process because they were not fair and were not conducted by a fair tribunal.</i>	45
V. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 106 S. Ct. 1580, 89 L. Ed 2d 823 (1986).....	47
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 883-84, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 173 L. Ed. 1208 (2009).....	48
<i>Echavarria v. Filson</i> , 896 F3d. 118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564, 578-79, 93 S. Ct. 1689, 36 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1973).....	47
<i>Hurles v. Ryan</i> , 752 F.3d 768, 788 (9th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136, S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	47
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 460, 109 S. Ct. 1904, 104 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1989).....	46
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 1015-16,, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 2888, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992)	
<i>Rippo v Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905, 197 L. Ed. 2d 167 (2017).....	47
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216, 219-20, 131 S. Ct. 859, 178 L. Ed. 2d 732 (2011).....	45
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S. Ct. 437, 71 L. Ed. 749 (1927).....	46
<i>United States v Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196, 220-21, 1 s. Ct. 240, 27 L. Ed 171 (1882).....	43, 44
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57, 93 S. Ct. 80, S. Ct. 80, 34 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1972).....	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S. Ct. 2302, 2303, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	42
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899, 195 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2016).....	46

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35, 47, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 1464, 43 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1975).....47

Washington Cases

Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc., 174 Wash. 2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....36

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health, 164 Wn. 2d 570, 600 192 P.3d 306, 321 (2008).....42

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals, 158 Wn. 2d 208, 215, 143 P.3d 571, 574 (2006).....42

Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc., 175 Wash. 2d 83, 88, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....32, 33, 36

Brace v. Superior Land Co., 65 Wash. 681, 118 P. 910 (1911)....25

Cf. Colwell v. Smith, 1 Wash. Terr. 92 (1860).....31

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 668, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....42

Civil Serv. Comm'n v. City of Kelso, 137 Wn.2d 166, 172, 969 P.2d 474(1999).....37

Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home, Inc., 89 Wn.2d 959, 961, 577 P.2d 580 (1978)..... 27

Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC, 179 Wn. App. 41, 65, 316.... P.3d 1119 (2014).....37

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards, 151 Wn.2d 853, 865, P. 3d 108 (2004).37

Hoffer v. State, 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....27

In *Finley v. Finley*, 43 Wn.2d 755, 264 P.2d. 246 (1953).....25

Keck v. Collins, 184 Wn.2d 358, 357, 357 P.3d 1080, 108 (2015).....36

Landry v. Luscher, 95 Wn. App. 779, 782-83, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).39

Larse v. Campbell, 186 Wash. 319, 57 P.2d 1246 (1936).....25

<i>Loveridge v Fred Meyer</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)...	37
<i>McMullen & Co. v. Croft</i> , 96 Wash. 275, 164 P. 930 (1917).....	25
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 254, 692 P.2d 793, 795 (1984)	27
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 449, 951 P.2d (1998).....	38, 39
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	20
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 855, 860, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	39
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat'l Democratic Policy Comm.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 418, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	38
<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 303, 313, 421 P.3d 1013 (2018).	36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1.....	8
Wash. Const. art IV, § 6.....	31

Washington Statutes

RCW 5.44.040.....	36
RCW Ch. 19.86.....	34
RCW Ch. 61.24	32
RCW 61.24.110.....	8
RCW Ch. 65.12	7, 20, 21, 28
RCW 65.12.005.....	19, 27, 28
RCW 65.12.050.....	7, 29
RCW 65.12.055.....	7, 29
RCW 65.12.080.....	7, 29
RCW 65.12.090.....	7, 29, 30, 40
RCW 65.12.100.....	16
RCW 65.12.110.....	7, 10, 18, 19, 27

RCW 65.12.150.....	16
RCW 65.12.210.....	16
RCW 65.12.300.....	7, 29
RCW 65.12.410.....	33
RCW 65.12.600.....	7
RCW 65.12.650.....	30
RCW 65.12.660.....	7, 29
RCW 65.12.690.....	30
RCW 65.12.700.....	30
RCW 65.12.900.....	27
RCW 65.24.130.....	16

Washington Court Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	9, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 28
------------------	---------------------------

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 3.2	6
RAP 16.2.....	25

Washington Civil Rules

CR 56.....	36
------------	----

Other Authorities

Magna Carta, ch. 29, in 1 E. Coke, The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England 45 (1797).....	4
